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TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/12/2022


Co-operative Societies/Banks Liquidated


1603  Dr. V. Sivadasan:

Will the Minister of Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Co-operative Societies which have been liquidated or are under liquidation,

State-wise, year-wise data for the last five years;

(b) the number of Co-operative Banks which have been liquidated or are under liquidation,

State-wise, year-wise data for the last five years; and

(c) Allocation in Union Budget for Co-operative sector in the last five years, year-wise data including the Budget Estimates (BE) and Revised Estimates (RE) of the last five years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकारिता मंत्री (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) & (b): The information including details of liquidation of Cooperative Societies including

Cooperative banks registered under the respective State Cooperative Societies Act is maintained by the concerned State Registrar of Cooperative Societies. The details of number of Multi-State

Cooperative Societies including Multi-State Cooperative banks which are under liquidation for the last five years, State-wise and year wise is annexed.

(c) Year-wise allocation of Budget (BE/RE) under Integrated Scheme on Agriculture

Cooperation in the Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare was as follows:

(Rs. in Crore)

Year BE RE

2017-18 130.00 230.00

2018-19 130.00 144.68

2019-20 85.00 140.00

2020-21 400.00 350.00

2021-22 373.00 373.00


The Ministry of Cooperation was established on 6th July, 2021 and the allocation of Budget (BE)

for the Financial Year 2022-23 to the Ministry is Rs. 900 Crore.

******


Annexure

The list of number of Multi-State Cooperative Societies, which are under liquidation, state-

wise, year wise, for the last five years:-


Name of State Till 2018 Till 2019 Till 2020 Till 2021 Till December 15,

2022

Andhra Pradesh 2 2 2 2 2

Delhi 2 2 4 7 11

Gujarat 1 2 2 2 2

Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 1

Maharashtra 10 10 12 12 13

Odisha 11 11 11 11 11

Punjab 0 0 0 1 1

Rajasthan 3 8 9 11 15

Tamil Nadu 1 2 3 3 3

Telangana 1 1 1 2 2

Uttar Pradesh 0 5 5 9 9

UT of Chandigarh 1 1 1 1 1

Total 32 44 50 61 71


The list of number of Multi-State Cooperative Banks, which are under liquidation, state-

wise, year wise, for the last five years:-


Name of State Till 2018 Till 2019 Till 2020 Till 2021 Till December

15, 2022

Goa 1 1 1 1 1

Gujarat 2 2 2 2 2

Maharashtra 2 2 2 2 2

Total 5 5 5 5 5

